
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a meeting of the 

RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
to be held on 

THURSDAY, 5 APRIL 2007 
at 

2.00 PM 
in 

WITHAM ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

Panel 
Members: 

Councillor David Brailsford, Councillor Robert Conboy, Councillor 
Dorrien Dexter, Councillor Kenneth Joynson, Councillor Albert Victor 
Kerr, Councillor John Kirkman (Chairman), Councillor Reg Lovelock 
M.B.E. (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Andrew Roy Moore and 
Councillor Gerald Taylor 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer: Jo Toomey 01476 406152 j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk  
  

 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  

 



5. ACTION NOTES 
 

 The notes of the meeting held on 15th March 2007 are attached for information.
 (Attached) 

  
6. CAPITAL STRATEGY 

 
 The Panel will scrutinise the draft Capital Strategy. (Attached) 
  
7. SPECIAL EXPENSE AREAS 

 
 The Panel will create guidelines to help new scrutiny members consider special 

expense areas following the District Council elections of 2007. 
  
8. SK116 - UPDATE - PERCENTAGE OF PERFORMANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 

REVIEWS COMPLETED 
 

 The Panel will receive a progress update on performance indicator SK116 
  
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCE, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
  
 
WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY 

 

The Role Of Scrutiny 

• To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities 

and agencies 

• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on behalf of 

the public 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services 

 

Remember… 

• Scrutiny should be member led 

• Any conclusions must be backed up by evidence 

• Meetings should adopt an inquisitorial rather than adversarial style of traditional local 

government committees 

 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2007 9.30 AM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor David Brailsford (note 157 on) 
Councillor Robert Conboy 
Councillor Nick Craft 
Councillor Dorrien Dexter 
Councillor Ken Joynson (notes 150-157 and 
161-165) 
 

Councillor Vic Kerr 
Councillor John Kirkman (Chairman) 
Councillor Reg Lovelock M.B.E. (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Moore 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Strategic Director (Ian Yates) (note 161) 
Corporate Head, Finance and Resources 
Service Manager, Finance and Risk 
Management (notes145-154) 
Service Manager, Human Resources and 
Organisational Development (notes 157-159) 
Team Leader, Risk Management (notes 145-
151) 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
Democratic and Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

Councillor Terl Bryant (Portfolio Holder: 
Resources and Assets) 
 
 
 
Natasha Scarisbrook – 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (notes 145-151) 
 

 

 
 
The Chairman welcomed the new Democratic and Scrutiny Support Officer to the meeting. He 
also congratulated the Corporate Head of Finance and Resources and her team for the improved 
Use of Resources scores that had been achieved. 
 
145. MEMBERSHIP  
  

The Panel were notified that Councillor Craft would be substituting for 
Councillor Taylor for this meeting only. 

 

   
146. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

None declared. 
 

   
147. ACTION NOTES  
  

Noted. 
 

   

Agenda Item 5 



2 

148. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE  
  

• Three potential gain areas for delivery as shared services had 
been identified: building control, legal services and 
procurement. The Portfolio Holder for Resources and Assets 
had been appointed as the champion for joint working on 
procurement across Lincolnshire. 

• The Cabinet had decided that the tendering for the contract for 
dry recyclables should be closed and restarted. 

 

   
149. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 Note 134:  

 

• The meeting on the Grantham Masterplan for the Economic, 
Healthy Environment and Resources DSPs proposed for March 
2007 had been postponed until May but was still subject to 
change. 

 

Note 136:  

 

• A breakdown of staff efficiencies had been supplied to the 
Cabinet. 

• The one-off sum identified for Communications funding 
remained in the budget. The caveat was added that any 
spending had to be in line with the action plan produced as part 
of the Communications Strategy. 

• Work on special expense areas had been commissioned. It was 
hoped that the results of the work would be available for a 
meeting in June. 

 
Note 137: 
 

• Officers were working with the County Council on a chance to 
share agreement for Deepings Leisure Centre. A meeting had 
been scheduled for Tuesday 20th March. 

 
Note 140: 
 

• A meeting of the joint car parking working group comprising 
members of the Resources DSP and Economic DSP had been 
scheduled for Tuesday 20th March. 

 

   
150. INTERNAL AUDIT  
  

The Draft Operational Plan for South Kesteven prepared by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers had been circulated. The plan was based on 
the three-year plan approved by SKDC in 2005. 
 

• The new plan had been determined through meetings with 
SKDC officers and PwC’s knowledge of the authority. The plan 
was a flexible document. 

• Some risks had been identified as high by PwC because they 
related to new activities. 

• Activities identified as high risk during 2006/7 would be re-
evaluated at year’s end to see whether they should be re-

 

 



3 

categorised. 
   
151. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
  

Members scrutinised the risk register as at 14th February 2007. 
 

• Management board had added two risks to the register: 
corporate governance and Grantham as a growth area. The 
register did not take account of town centre development in 
Stamford, Bourne and the Deepings. 

• Data quality was based on work undertaken by PwC to qualify 
the accuracy of information used for performance evaluation. 
Panel members agreed that while the quality of information was 
improving, further improvements were necessary.  

• The risk register was reviewed monthly by the management 
board. At these meetings it would be decided whether actions 
taken against a risk had been sufficient to mitigate it enough to 
change its status. 

• Gross risk equated to the impact of an action against its 
likelihood, residual risk equated to the level of risk after action 
had been taken to mitigate that risk. A key factor of risk 
management was independence. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 

1. That risks pertaining to town centre development for 
Stamford, Bourne and the Deepings be included in the 
Risk Register. 

2. The risk “Data Quality” should be changed to 
“Information Quality”.  

3. To recommend that the Audit Committee should receive 
Risk Register updates at every meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to complete 
rec form. TB to 
liaise with HE 

   
152. INSURANCE CLAIMS  
  

Report CHFR39 included a breakdown of the quantity of public liability 
and vehicular claims that were made against the council. The report 
quantified claims dealt with by the Council’s insurance reserve and the 
Council’s insurer, Zurich. 
 

• Members questioned whether the increase in claims meant that 
the authority was less careful. Refuse crews had had to adjust 
to longer lorries following the installation of bin lifts. 

• Claims made against waste management vehicles would be 
considered at the next meeting of the Healthy Environment DSP 
on 27th March 2007. 

• The Council was taking steps to ensure that its attitude to 
insurance was more proactive. 

• A correction to the number of claims dealt with by SKDC in 
2004/5 was submitted: 16 claims were made, five had zero 
value and 11 required payment. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The Healthy Environment DSP be requested look at the creation of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PM to advise 

 



4 

an action plan to try and mitigate the number of claims.  
 
(10:24-10:30 – meeting adjourned) 

HE DSP of rec 

   
153. REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
  

The Panel scrutinised the Treasury Management Strategy, which had 
been approved by full Council on 1st March 2007. 
 

• The document was key because with the prudential framework 
money could be borrowed to fund capital schemes. The strategy 
was based on what the council expected to spend as part of the 
capital programme. 

• Any borrowing to fund capital schemes could be over a 40 year 
period. Members suggested that if money was borrowed, the 
period for repayment should relate to the life of the asset. 

• The draft Capital Strategy would be submitted to Cabinet in 
April, when it would be released for consultation. The Capital 
Strategy would set the framework for capital spending. 

• The council should work within prudent borrowing limits that 
correlate to capital expenditure. 

• Special Expense Areas would be considered at the first meeting 
of the DSP following the election on 3rd May 2007. 

 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. A report on borrowing on capital finance and debt 
reduction should be submitted.  

2. A special meeting of the Resources DSP should be 
called on 5th April 2007 to scrutinise the draft Capital 
Strategy. The Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the 
other DSP should be invited to attend this meeting.  

3. At the special meeting on 5th April 2007, th
[...]
 capital expenditure could be 
used to mitigate revenue expenditure. 

• South Kesteven’s position regarding the Lincolnshire scheme 
was unique because other authorities either paid annually or 
spread payment over three or five years. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The DSP support the decision of the Cabinet made on 5th March 
2007 on settling pension capital costs. 

 

   
156. PAYBACK OF THE INVESTMENT ON INFRASTRUCTURE  
  

Work had begun on this but had not been completed. A report would be 
provided at a future meeting. 

 

   
157. STAFF EMPLOYMENT STATISTICS  
  

Staff employment statistics up to 28th February 2007 were circulated at 
the meeting. Details of the bank of casual employees were also 
included. These were noted. 
 
Performance Indicator SK110 
 
The indicator had turned from amber to red. The target was 545 
however the number of FTE staff recorded was 570. 
 

• A new starter was recorded on the system when their 
documents were received by HR. 

• There had been an increase because of new starters within the 
Chief Executive’s support team, finance and risk management 
and corporate heads. 

• There had also been a batch of starter documents received from 
Street Scene Services. Staff were taken on by Street Scene 
Services on a casual basis. If they trialled satisfactorily they 
would be offered a permanent position when one became 
available. Paperwork submitted for these employees was sent 

 

 



6 

from Street Scene Services to HR in batches, which amplified 
figures. 

• Figures were also amplified because some employees in Street 
Scene Services worked 42 hours a week. FTEs were calculated 
around a 37 hour week. The calculation of FTEs was used to 
determine other indicators. 

• Casual employees were not counted amongst FTEs in line with 
guidance from the Audit Commission. 

• A review of local performance indicators was planned. Members 
suggested that in reviewing the indicators, measures should be 
made more meaningful. 

• The number
[...]
pected all PDRs for 2006/7 to be completed by the end of 
April 2007. All PDRs for 2007/8 should be completed by the 
end of June 2007 except Financial Services and Revenues 
and Benefits, which should be completed by the end of 
July.  

2. SK116 should remain open for 2006/7 until all PDRs have 
been completed.  

3. The Resources DSP should receive an update on the 
completion of 2006/7 PDRs at their meeting on 5th April 
2007.  

 
PM to prepare 
letter 
 
 
 
SY & JS to 
leave indicator 
open until target 
met 
JS to provide 
update 
 

   
160. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
  

The Panel received an activity update on the Upper Witham Internal 
Drainage Board and the Dame Thorold Trust. 

 

   
161. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT  
  

The draft Local Area Agreement for Lincolnshire had been approved by 
the Council on 1st March 2007 with authority to approve small changes 
to the document delegated to the Leader of the Council. 
 

• LAAs were a new and developing concept within Lincolnshire. 
The draft LAA focussed around partnership working. The draft 
document had been submitted to GOEM. Any changes 
requested by GOEM would be negotiated through the County 
Council. 

• The LAA included four priority blocks: Safer and Stronger 
Communities, Children and Young People, Healthier 
Communities and Older People and Economic Development 
and Environment. 

• Lobbying from South Kesteven had led to the inclusion of 
affordable housing. 

• Panel questioned the composition of the Joint Scrutiny Panel 
and how it would be appointed. 

• South Kesteven would not receive any specific benefit until the 
third year of agreement, when Earlesfield, Harrowby and St. 
Wulfram’s Wards would be included in the priority cluster. 

• Pooling funds was discussed. Future grant funding from 
government could be pooled. 

• As South Kesteven was considered a more affluent part of 
Lincolnshire, there were concerns that pooled funding could be 
lost to areas that were less well-off. 

• Different authorities had counted different things for alignment, 
an example was given: some authorities had included the 
entirety of waste management services while others had only 
included recycling. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 

1. The Panel supported the principles and ideas of the 
Local Area Agreement but raised concerns about 

 

 



8 

responsibility, accountability, representation and 
funding. 

2. The Panel should receive regular reports on each of the 
4 blocks of the LAA. 

   
162. WORK PROGRAMME  
  

Noted. 
 

• The description of the dial-a-ride item needed amending to 
state: “Councillor Joynson had been appointed to work the Chief 
Executive and LSP co-ordinator on alternatives to dial-a-ride.” 

• Special Expense Areas should be added to the work 
programme. 

• New items in the forward plan relevant to the DSP were: 
� Participation in a Lincolnshire Joint Procurement 

Shared Service (June 2007) 
� Provision of adequate accommodation for 

Housing Services (landlord function) (June 2007) 
� Future use of land at St. Catherine’s Road, 

Grantham (July 2007) 
� Future Use of Stamford Cattle Market (Not before 

July 2007) 
 

 

   
163. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS  
  

A brief update was given on meetings that had taken place concerning 
the future of dial-a-ride. The group looking at dial-a-ride would evaluate 
its effectiveness. A Community Transport Survey for Lincolnshire would 
identify all voluntary and community transport, its scope, resourcing and 
advantages and disadvantages.  

 

   
164. FINANCIAL REPORTS  
  

Noted. 
 

• Figures related to Council Tax Income, Council Tax Transfer 
Payments and NDR did not provide an accurate representation 
because they would not be input into the Financial System until 
the Financial Year End. 

• In future years Financial Services were looking at quarterly 
close down. 

 

   
165. CLOSE OF MEETING  
  

The meeting was closed at 14:31. 
 

   
 

 



REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF: CORPORATE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
 
REPORT NO.: CHFR44 
 
DATE: 2 APRIL 2007 
 
 
 

 
TITLE: 

 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2007-10 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

YES 

DATE WHEN FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD PLAN: 

 NOVEMBER 2006 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
KEY DECISION 

 
 

COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR T BRYANT 
FINANCE AND ASSETS 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
USE OF RESOURCES 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Low 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
This document is available on the Council’s website 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk via the local democracy link. 

INITIAL EQUALITY 
IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

Carried out and appended to 
report? 

 
In Progress 

Full impact assessment 
required? 

 
 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The main purpose of this capital strategy is to provide a framework for capital investment.  
It describes how the deployment of capital resources and those the council can influence 
contribute towards improving the economic, social and environmental well being of the 
area as set out in our community strategy, corporate plan and performance plans.   
 
The draft capital strategy is attached to this report and will now undergo a formal 
consultation with key stakeholders prior to its adoption as a key corporate document. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Cabinet is asked to consider the draft capital strategy and make specific comments or 
observations regarding its content and to approve its consultation. 

 
3. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER  
 

My comments are included in the report. 
 
4. COMMENTS OF MONITORING OFFICER  
 

It is necessary to consult on the Capital Strategy prior to its approval. 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER  
 
Sally Marshall – Corporate Head of Finance and Resources 
01476 406511 

 

 



SKDC Capital Strategy 2007-11 

1 

South Kesteven District Council 

 

Capital strategy 2007-2010 
 

Introduction 

Purpose 

 

The main purpose of this capital strategy is to provide a framework 
for capital investment.  It describes how the deployment of capital 

resources and those the council can influence contribute towards 
improving the economic, social and environmental well being of the 

area as set out in our community strategy, corporate plan and 

performance plans.   
 

Principle 8 of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), approved 
by the council in autumn 2006, requires the Council to “maintain a 

robust capital strategy to support a deliverable medium term capital 
programme.”  The capital strategy covers a rolling 3 year period 

and is a key overarching strategy that supports service strategies 
and plans.  Whilst the strategy currently covers a 3 year period it is 

proposed that a forward five-year capital strategy and programme 
will be developed during the life of this strategy. The strategy 

demonstrates linkages to the MTFS, asset management plan (AMP) 
and treasury management strategy. 

 
The objective of the capital strategy is fourfold:- 

• To provide a framework for the management and monitoring 

of the capital programme – enabling physical assets and 
related resources to be efficiently and effectively used to 

support the community planning process 
• To take account of significant revenue implications 

• To be used to inform bidding for additional capital resources 
and contribute to the Council’s approach to PFI/PPP 

• To state the Council’s processes for 
o Option appraisal of capital projects 

o Deciding on the prioritisation of capital projects 
o Monitoring and evaluating approved schemes 

o The corporate review of existing properties. 
 

 

 



SKDC Capital Strategy 2007-11 

2 

District Profile 

South Kesteven District Council covers an area of 365 square miles 
(945 square kilometres) located in south-west Lincolnshire, its four 

towns and over one hundred villages are home to 126,600 people. 
The four towns are Stamford, Bourn
[...]

Revenue implications of capital schemes 

When considering capital investment, the Council will take into 
account the revenue implications of capital schemes including: 

• the ability of the investment to result in long-term revenue 
savings 

• the impact of loss of interest earnings 
• the impact of ongoing revenue implications from capital 

schemes ie running costs 

 



SKDC Capital Strategy 2007-11 

8 

 

Property Management and Objectives 
The Service Manager – Assets and Facilities Management has 

responsibility for the management of property and is designated as 
the Corporate Property Officer.  The Capital Asset Management 

Group (CAMG), which includes the Assets and Resources Portfolio 
Holder, Corporate Head of Finance and Resources, Service 

Managers and relevant property professionals meet once a month to 
consider the Capital Programme, Asset Management Plan and 

implications of Service Plans.  This group reviews the property stock 
and make recommendations to Management Board and the Cabinet. 

 
The Council holds non operational property valued at £5.952 

million, the remaining fixed assets being valued at £348.583 million 
(including Council housing stock) as at 31st March 2006.  The non-

operational and operational property objectives are stated in the 

Asset Management Plan, these are derived from principle 7 of the 
MTFS states the Council will manage the Council’s assets, reserves, 

balances and receipts to optimise financial returns for future 
investment in the Council’s priorities for the benefit of the 

community. 
 

Service plans and best value reviews 

Land audits should be undertaken periodically – this will be done on 
a rolling review and is due to commence in 2007/8.  The process of 

the land audit should rigorously query the rationale of holding 
property and feed recommendations into CAMG for detailed 

evaluation and recommendation to Management board and Cabinet.  

This will assist the identification of underuse
[...]
g schemes in accordance with agreed timescales is an 

important aspect to managing a capital programme.   
 

Progress of the overall programme is reviewed at CAMG who report 
progress to Management Board and Cabinet to enable a corporate 

perspective to be taken; detailed work on the housing programme 
is reviewed by Housing Operational and Development Group 

(HODG) who report exceptions to CAMG.  Management Board and 
Cabinet will adjust priorities where it is necessary to deliver the 

programme. 
 

 

 



SKDC Capital Strategy 2007-11 

12 

Corporate policies on procurement 

The Council’s Procurement Strategy and Contract Procedure Rules 
will be applied to capital investment.  The Procurement Strategy 

incorporates key strategic aims covering: 
• Corporate Procurement 

• Risk Management, Policies and Procedures 
• Best Value  

• Training and Development 
• Electronic Procurement (E-procurement) 

• Procurement Management Information 

• Value for Money and Efficiency Gains 
• Performance Measurement and Management  

• Sustainability and Well being 
• Partnership Arrangements  

 
 

The Corporate policies on procurement include the provision to 
adopt EGAN2 principles where appropriate. 

 
 

 

Capital strategy and asset management plan review 

The Capital strategy and Asset Management Plan will have a 
fundamental review in 2011, but will be reviewed annually to 

ensure they remain fit for purpose and aligned to the Council’s 
priorities. 

 
 

                                    
2 “Rethinking Construction” report of task force led by Sir John Egan – key 

principles: committed leadership; integrated teams through the delivery chain; 

focus on the customer; quality driven agenda; respect for people. 

 



SKDC Capital Strategy 2007-11 

13 

 

Major repairs and maintenance position 
 

Backlog Maintenance Across Service Areas 

As assessed in 2006/7 
OPERATIONAL 

ASSETS 

Category 1 

Urgent 

£k 

Category 2 

Essential 

£k 

Category 3 

Desirable 

£k 

Leisure 

 Condition works to Deepings LC 

subject to resolution of lease 

arrangements 

 

 

110 

 

 

- 

 

 

- 

Heritage 

 Maintenance to Monuments 

 (The Conduit) 

 

 

1 

 

 

- 

 

 

- 

Unadopted Roads     

Adoption Process to Whitley Way 

& Halifax Drive, Market Deeping. 

 

Adoption Process to Alma Park, 

Grantham 

                 

 

 

 

- 

 

 

 

 

150 

 

 

 

 

- 

 

300 

Sub Total 

 

111 175 300 

NON-OPERATIONAL ASSETS    

 

Industrial 

Security fencing to Graham Hill 

Way, Bourne 

 

Kerbing & Paving to Mowbeck 

Way, Grantham 

 

 

 

- 

 

 

- 

 

 

- 

 

 

3 

 

 

 

 

6 

 

Depot 

Fencing/gates 

Paving 

 

 

 

- 

 

 

- 

 

 

5 

Sub Total 

 

- 3 11 

Combined Total 111 178 311 

 



SKDC Capital Strategy 2007-11 

14 

Summary of estimated capital programme 2007/8 to 2009/10 
2006/2007 2006/2007 2007/2008 2008/2009 2009/2010

Description Estimate Revised Estimate Estimate Estimate

Base Base Base Base Base

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

HOUSING INVESTMENT PROGRAMME

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

1 Stock Improvements 4,987         7,417         5,990         5,853         5,891         

2 Demolitions 30              15              30              25              25              

3 TOTAL - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 5,017         7,432         6,020         5,878         5,916         

HOUSING GENERAL FUND

4 Affordable Housing -                 425            475            -                 -                 

5 Private Sector Renewal -                 -                 331            50              50              

6 Disabled Facilities Grant 350            350            450            450            450            

7 TOTAL - HOUSING GENERAL FUND 350            775            1,256         500            500            

OTHER SERVICES

8 Community DSP 360            110            110            110            110            

9 Economic DSP 3,900         2,0

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL 

 

THURSDAY, 5 APRIL 2007 2.00 PM 

 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor David Brailsford (note 170 

onwards) 
Councillor Vic Kerr 

Councillor John Kirkman (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Reg Lovelock M.B.E. (Vice-

Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Moore (note 170 

onwards) 
Councillor Gerald Taylor 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 

 

Service Manager, Finance and Risk 
Management 
Scrutiny Officer 

Scrutiny Support Officer 
Service Manager, Human Resources 

and Organisational Development (notes 
166-169) 
Democratic and Scrutiny Support 

Officer 
 

Councillor Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman, 
Healthy Environment DSP) 
Councillor Jeff Thompson (Chairman, 

Healthy Environment DSP) 
 

 

 
 
166. APOLOGIES  

  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bryant, 

Joynson, Martin-Mayhew, Nadarajah and M. Taylor. 

 

   
167. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  
No declarations were made. 

 

   
168. ACTION NOTES  
  

Noted. 

 

   

169. SK116 - UPDATE - PERCENTAGE OF PERFORMANCE AND 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEWS COMPLETED 

 

  

• 65% of 2006/7 PDRs had been completed as of 5th April 
2007. Of the PDRs that had not been completed, most 

had been scheduled following a push by service 
managers and corporate heads. 

 



2 

• Hotspots of outstanding PDRs had been identified. 
These coincided with changes to the staff structure and 

the appointment of new managers. One service area 
represented a hotspot because it did not have a service 

manager. 
• The Strategic Management Team had requested weekly 

updates on the percentage of PDRs that had been 

completed. 
• Concerns were expressed that managers could 

complete a single PDR between April and June and that 
would satisfy targets for 2006/7 and 2007/8. 

• PDRs needed to be completed prior to budget 

preparation period. This would enable more effective 
budgeting. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 

That the relevant scrutiny body appointed after the 
elections in May 2007 should continue to monitor the 

completion of PDRs. 
   

170. CAPITAL STRATEGY  
  

• The draft Capital Strategy for 2007-10 was approved 

for consultation on 2nd April 2007 by Cabinet. 
• The Capital Strategy should be closely linked with the 

asset management plan, the procurement strategy and 
the treasury management strategy. 

• The Capital Strategy would provide a framework for the 

monitoring of the capital programme, taking into 
account revenue implications. It would inform bidding 

for additional capital resources and contribute to the 
Council’s approach to PFI/PPP. 

• The strategy should state the Council’s processes for 

option appraisal of capital projects, prioritisation of 
capital projects, monitoring and evaluating approved 

schemes and the corporate review of existing priorities. 
• An options appraisal of all assets was to be carried out. 

The value of assets was based on the valuation of the 

District Valuer. Difficulties over the compatibility of 
software which kept records of all assets had not been 

resolved. 
• An element of flexibility was needed in the capital 

strategy. While the document was primarily strategic, 

adjustments to ensure project delivery could be 
needed. 

• Corporate heads and service managers were 
responsible for the delivery of capital projects. Regular 
reports were provided by the Capital Asset Management 

Group (CAMG). No DSP had scrutinised any decision 
made by the CAMG. 

• The backlog of maintenance and major repairs included 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 



3 

work on the Deepings Leisure Centre. In the draft 
Capital Strategy, work considered essential by a DSP 

working group in conjunction with the Healthy 
Environment Portfolio Holder, was subject to the 

resolution of lease arrangements. 
• The County Council had capped the contribution they 

made for the use of the Deepings Leisure Centre. 

Discussions had been at officer level. There were 
indications that the County Council would not be 

prepared to enter a shared usage agreement. 
• The scoring matrix by which capital schemes were 

assessed was attached to the draft strategy. Project 

scoring was done by officers and scrutinised by the 
CAMG. Some concern was raised over the lack of 

Member involvement, however, it was the responsibility 
of the CAMG to deliver the council’s capital programme 
within the parameters set by the Council. 

 
CONCLUSION: 

 
1. To amend the draft Capital Strategy to 

incorporate:  
• The appropriate scrutiny body should 

receive quarterly reports from the Capital 

Asset Management Group to ensure that 
scoring processes are robust. 

• That in the “Major repairs and 
maintenance position” on page 13 of the 
draft capital strategy, the words “subject 

to resolution of lease arrangements” 
should be removed from the Deepings 

Leisure Centre item. 
• That the Audit Committee should 

consider whether the scoring matrix for 

capital projects is fit for purpose. 
2. The appropriate scrutiny body following the 

elections in May 2007 should ensure that 
different pieces of software containing details 
of the Council’s assets are compatible with one 

another. 
3. That there should be Member involvement at 

county and district levels on the possibility of a 
shared usage agreement for the Deepings 
leisure centre and funding for the county 

council’s use of the facility. 
4. That the district council should consider 

reducing the county council’s access to the 
facility if a satisfactory agreement is not 
reached on the chance to share agreement or 

funding from the county council.  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

JT to 
complete rec 
form to 

Cabinet 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
JT to 

complete rec 
form to 
Portfolio 

Holder 
 

JT to 
complete rec 
form to 

Cabinet 
   



4 

171. SPECIAL EXPENSE AREAS  
  

• A briefing note on Special Expense Areas (SEAs) 
summarising their history, a breakdown of items 

included in each SEA and their financial position was 
circulated at the meeting. 

• A consultant had been appointed to look into SEAs; the 

report was expected by the end of April 2007. Any 
review would need to be on a strategic level so that the 

council were in a position to recoup all costs. Members 
expressed concern at the need to appoint consultants 
for this work. 

• The level of under recovery from SEAs had increased 
because the costs being charged to the SEAs were 

rising at a greater rate than the number of Band D 
properties against which they could be charged. 

• As parish precepts were not included in capping 

regulations it would be possible in some circumstances 
for the shortfall to be met through the parish precept 

and the subsequent billing of town councils by the 
district council. This would not alleviate problems in 

Grantham and Langtoft. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 

 
1. Any consultation work should be approved by 

committee members to assess whether it is 
best value based on staff expertise.  

2. The issue of under recovery from special 

expense areas should be scrutinised by the 
relevant body after the election in May 2007. 

3. Full deficit recovery should be from special 
expense areas. 

4. To recommend to the Chief Executive that the 

responsibility for special expense areas should 
fall to one strategic director.  

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
JT to 

complete rec 
form to 
Cabinet 

 
 

 
 
JT to forward 

to DK. DK to 
implement 

   
 
The Chairman thanked Members of the Panel for their input throughout the year and 

officers for the work that had been done in support of the Panel. The Vice-Chairman 
expressed the gratitude of the Panel for the Chairman’s efforts during the year. 

 
172. CLOSE OF MEETING  
  

The meeting closed at 15:52. 

 

   

 


